


 iii 

 

 

 

 

IN APPRECIATION 
 

The Editorial Board of the Turkish Journal of Field Crops would like to express its sincere thanks and appreciations to the 

referees and reviewers listed below who reviewed and evaluated the manuscripts for publication in this issue  

(Volume 25: 1, June, 2020) 

 

 

 
Zeki ACAR   Ondokuz Mayıs University, Samsun 

Halis ARIOĞLU   Çukurova University, Adana 

İsmet BAŞER   Namık Kemal University, Tekirdağ 

Oğuz BİLGİN   Namık Kemal University, Tekirdağ 

Uğur BİLGİLİ   Uludağ University, Bursa 

M. İlhan ÇAĞIRGAN  Akdeniz University, Antalya 

Mehmet Emin ÇALIŞKAN Ömer Halisdemir University, Niğde 

Sevgi ÇALIŞKAN  Ömer Halisdemir University, Niğde 

Hüseyin ÇANCI   Akdeniz University, Antalya 

Esen ÇELEN   Ege University, Izmir 

Sezai DELİBACAK  Ege University, Izmir 

Sıdıka EKREN   Ege University, Izmir 

Hakan GEREN    Ege University, Izmir 

Emre İLKER   Ege University, Izmir 

Şengül KARAMAN  Sütçü Imam University, Kahramanmaraş 

Yalçın KAYA    Trakya University, Edirne 

Ahmet KINAY   Gaziosmanpaşa University, Tokat   

Ali KOÇ   Eskişehir Osmangazi University, Eskişehir 

Arzu KÖSE   Eskişehir Osmangazi University, Eskişehir 

Orhan KURT   Ondokuz Mayıs University, Samsun 

Alparslan KUŞVURAN   Çankırı Karatekin University, Çankırı  

Gülsüm ÖZTÜRK  Ege University, Izmir 

Ali PEKSÜSLÜ    Ege Agricultural Research Institute, Izmir 

Bayram SADE   Karatay University Konya 

Süleyman SOYLU  Selçuk Univeristy, Konya 

Mustafa SÜRMEN  Adnan Menderes University, Aydın 

Şemsettin TAN   Ege Agricultural Research Institute, Izmir 

Cengiz TOKER    Akdeniz University, Antalya 

Mevlüt TÜRK   Süleyman Demirel University, Isparta 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 i 

TURKISH JOURNAL OF FIELD CROPS 
Published by the Society of Field Crop Science, Izmir TURKEY 

 

EDITOR IN CHIEF 
Metin Birkan Yıldırım 

Ege University Faculty of Agriculture, mtn_yildirim@yahoo.com 

 
DEPUTY EDITOR IN CHIEF 

Gulsum Ozturk 

Ege University Faculty of Agriculture, gulsum.ozturk@ege.edu.tr 

 

EDITORS 

Plant Breeding and Genetics 

Kayıhan Z. Korkut Namık Kemal University Faculty of Agriculture kayihankorkut@nku.edu.tr 

M.İlhan Çağırgan Akdeniz University Faculty of Agriculture cagirgan@akdeniz.edu.tr 

Orhan Kurt Ondokuz Mayıs University Faculty of Agriculture orhank@omu.edu.tr 

Necdet Budak Ege University Faculty of Agriculture necdet.budak@ege.edu.tr 

İsmet Başer Namık Kemal University Faculty of Agriculture ibaser@nku.edu.tr 

Oğuz Bilgin Namık Kemal University Faculty of Agriculture obilgin@nku.edu.tr 

Cengiz Toker Akdeniz University Faculty of Agriculture toker@akdeniz.edu.tr 

Mehmet Emin Çalışkan Nigde University Faculty of Agriculture Sci. and Tech. caliskanm@nigde.edu.tr 

Emre İlker Ege University Faculty of Agriculture emre.ilker@ege.edu.tr 

Mehmet Mert Mustafa Kemal University Faculty of Agriculture mmert@mku.edu.tr 

Ş. Metin Kara Ordu University Faculty of Agriculture smkara58@hotmail.com 

Hüseyin Başal Adnan Menderes University Faculty of Agriculture hbasal@adu.edu.tr 

Yalçın Kaya Trakya University Plant Breeding Center yalcinkaya@trakya.edu.tr 

Mevlüt Akçura 18 Mart University Faculty of Agriculture makcura@bingol.edu.tr 

Aydın Ünay Adnan Menderes University, Faculty of Agriculture aunay.adu.edu.tr 

Fatma Aykut Tonk Ege University Faculty of Agriculture fatma.aykut@ege.edu.tr  

Mehdi Rahimi Graduate University of Advanced Technology, mehdi83ra@yahoo.com 

 Department of Biotechnology 

Agronomy 

Saliha Kırıcı Çukurova University Faculty of Agriculture kirici@cu.edu.tr 

Emine Bayram Ege University Faculty of Agriculture emine.bayram@ege.edu.tr 

Osman Erekul Adnan Menderes University, Faculty of Agriculture oerekul@adu.edu.tr 

Sezen Tansı Çukurova Univeresity Faculty of Agriculture lsezen@cu.edu.tr  

Özgür Tatar Ege University Faculty of Agriculture ozgur.tatar@ege.edu.tr 

Sevgi Çalışkan Nigde University Faculty of Agriculture Sci. and Tech sevgicaliskan@gmail.com 

İsa Telci Süleyman Demirel University Faculty of Agriculture isatelci@sdu.edu.tr 

Osman Çopur Harran University Faculty of Agriculture ocopur@harran.edu.tr 

Burhan Kara Süleyman Demirel University Faculty of Agriculture bkara@ziraat.sdu.edu.tr 

Ahmad Bybordi Agricultural Res. Station, East Azarbaijan, IRAN ahmad.bybordi@gmail.com 

Fatih Konukçu Namık Kemal University Faculty of Agriculture fkonukcu@nku.edu.tr 

Erdoğan Öztürk Atatürk Üniversitesi Faculty of Agriculture erozturk@atauni.edu.tr 

Sezai Delibacak Ege University, Faculty of Agriculture sezai.delibacak@ege.edu.tr 

Sıdıka Ekren Ege University, Faculty of Agriculture sidika.ekren@ege.edu.tr 

Zafar Hayat Khan Abdul Wali Khan University, Department of Agriculture zafarhayat@awkum.edu.pk 

Mariano Ucchesu University of Cagliari, Department of Life and marianoucchesu@gmail.com 

 Environmental Sciences 

Forage Crops 

A. Esen Çelen Ege University Faculty of Agriculture esen.celen@ege.edu.tr 

Ali Koç Osmangazi University Faculty of Agriculture akoc@atauni.edu.tr 

Cafer Olcayto Sabancı Ahi Evran University, Faculty of Agriculture cafersabanci@ahievran.edu.tr 

Uğur Bilgili Uludağ University Faculty of Agriculture ubilgili@uludag.edu.tr 

Hakan Geren Ege University Faculty of Agriculture hakan.geren@ege.edu.tr 

Gülcan Demiroğlu Topçu Ege University Faculty of Agriculture gulcan.demiroglu.topcu@ege.edu.tr 

Behçet Kır Ege University Faculty of Agriculture behcet.kir@ege.edu.tr    

Biotechnology 

Mehmet Arslan Erciyes University Faculty of Agriculture mehmetarslan@erciyes.edu.tr 

Nazan Dağüstü Uludağ University Faculty of Agriculture ndagustu@uludag.edu.tr 

Bahattin Tanyolaç Ege University Faculty of Enginering bahattin.tanyolac@ege.edu.tr 

Hakan Özkan Çukurova University Faculty of Agriculture hozkan@cu.edu.tr 

Ahu Altunkut Uncuoglu Marmara University Faculty of Engineering ahu.uncuoglu@marmara.edu.tr 

 

mailto:mtn_yildirim@yahoo.com
mailto:mtn_yildirim@yahoo.com
mailto:kayihankorkut@nku.edu.tr
mailto:cagirgan@akdeniz.edu.tr
mailto:ibaser@nku.edu.tr
mailto:obilgin@nku.edu.tr
mailto:toker@akdeniz.edu.tr
mailto:caliskanm@nigde.edu.tr
mailto:makcura@bingol.edu.tr
mailto:fatma.aykut@ege.edu.tr
mailto:kirici@cu.edu.tr
mailto:emine.bayram@ege.edu.tr
mailto:oerekul@adu.edu.tr
mailto:bkara@ziraat.sdu.edu.tr
mailto:esen.celen@ege.edu.tr
mailto:akoc@atauni.edu.tr
mailto:cafersabanci@ahievran.edu.tr
mailto:behcet.kir@ege.edu.tr
mailto:ndagustu@uludag.edu.tr
mailto:bahattin.tanyolac@ege.edu.tr

